

Question No. 94

प्रश्न संख्या 94

INDEX OF INFORMATION

सूचना अनुक्रमणिका

Sr. No.	Subject	Page No.
1	Reply of question No. 94 in English	1
2	प्रश्न संख्या 94 का उत्तर हिंदी में	1

To Bring Back the Dead Body of Youth

94. SH. NEERAJ SHARMA (Faridabad Nit):

Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

- a) Whether any policy has been formulated by the Government to bring back the dead body of those youth who go to abroad on donkey route and died there; and
- b) If not, the time by which the said policy is likely to be formulated?

SH. MANOHAR LAL, CHIEF MINISTER

Reply

Sir, such a dead body is brought back in coordination with Ministry of External Affairs, Government of India and the bereaved family in Haryana through Department of Foreign Cooperation, Government of Haryana.

युवक के शव को वापस लाना

94. श्री नीरज शर्मा (फरीदाबाद एनआईटी):

क्या मुख्यमंत्री कृपया बताएंगे कि:

(क) क्या सरकार द्वारा उन युवाओं के शव को वापस लाने के लिए कोई नीति बनाई गई है जो डोंकी के रास्ते से विदेश जाते हैं तथा वहां उनकी मृत्यु हो जाती है; तथा

(ख) यदि नहीं, तो उक्त नीति के कब तक बनाए जाने की संभावना है ?

श्री मनोहरलाल, मुख्यमन्त्री

उत्तर

महोदय, ऐसे शव को विदेशी सहयोग विभाग, हरियाणा सरकार द्वारा विदेश मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार एवं हरियाणा में शोक संतप्त परिवार के समन्वय से वापस लाया जाता है।